

No.
10-3635

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

SUSAN GALLOWAY and LINDA STEPHENS, *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

TOWN OF GREECE and JOHN AUBERGER, in his official capacity as Town of
Greece Supervisor, *Defendants-Appellees*.

On Appeal from United States District Court for the Western District of New York,
No. 08-CV-6088

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW,
ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

March 23, 2011

Roy S. Moore
Benjamin D. DuPré*
John A. Eidsmoe
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
Phone: (334) 262-1245
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE OPENING PRAYERS AT TOWN OF GREECE BOARD MEETINGS SHOULD BE DETERMINED BY THE TEXT OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT, NOT JUDICIALLY-FABRICATED TESTS.....	6
A. The Constitution is the “supreme Law of the Land.”	7
B. <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , like all Establishment Clause cases, is merely an opinion interpreting and applying the law, but it cannot supplant the law itself.	9
II. THE PRAYERS OFFERED AT THE TOWN OF GREECE BOARD MEETINGS ARE NOT “LAW[S] RESPECTING AN ESTABLISHMENT OF RELIGION.”	13
A. Public prayer and prayer policies are not “laws.”	13
B. Public prayer does not “respect[] an establishment of religion.”	15
1. The Definition of “Religion”	15
2. The Definition of “Establishment”	19

III. DISTINGUISHING “SECTARIAN” FROM “NON-SECTARIAN” PRAYERS FAVORS SOME RELIGIONS OVER OTHERS AND LEADS TO A JUDICIAL QUAGMIRE IN WHICH THE COURT HAS NEITHER JURISDICTION NOR EXPERTISE TO NAVIGATE.	23
IV. OPENING INVOCATIONS AT THE MEETINGS OF DELIBERATIVE BODIES RESPECT THOSE WHO BELIEVE PRAYER IS NECESSARY FOR THE WELL-BEING OF SOCIETY	30
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of New Jersey v. Schundler</i> , 104 F.3d 1435 (3rd Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Bauchman for Bauchman v. West High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997).....	9-10
<i>Books v. Elkhart County, Indiana</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005).....	9, 15
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	10
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (W.D. Wash. 2005)	12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	10, 20
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	16-17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	8, 9
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	16, 17, 18
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 195 (W.D.N.Y., 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	7-8
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	17
<i>Helms v. Picard</i> , 151 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840).....	8
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	12-13
<i>Koenick v. Felton</i> , 190 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Lake County v. Rollins</i> , 130 U.S. 662 (1889)	8
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	10

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)9, 11

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)10

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)11

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)7, 12

Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....6, 10, 19, 24

McCreary County, Ky., v. ACLU of Kentucky, 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....12

Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000)9

Myers v. Loudoun County Public Schools, 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005).....9

Newdow v. Congress, 383 F.3d 1229 (E.D. Cal. 2005).....12

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....16, 17

Richardson v. Goddard, 64 U.S. (How.) 28 (1859)15

Torcaso v. Watkins, 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....16

Twombly v. City of Fargo, 388 F. Supp. 2d 983 (D. N.D. 2005)12

United States v. Macintosh, 283 U.S. 605 (1931).....16, 17

Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005)6, 12

Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....30

Constitutions & Statutes

U.S. Const. art. VI.....4, 7

U.S. Const. amend I4, 13, 19

Va. Const. of 1776, art. I, § 16.....16, 18

Other Authorities

<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Houghton Mifflin 1969, 1976)	26
1 <i>Annals of Congress</i> (Gales & Seaton’s ed. 1834), April 30, 1789	20, 22
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary, 7th Ed.</i> (West 1999).....	26
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (U. Chi. Facsimile Ed. 1765).....	13-14
<i>The Complete Bill of Rights</i> (Neil H. Cogan ed. 1997)	16
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>General Principles of Constitutional Law</i> (Weisman pub. 1998) (1891)	19-20
Robert L. Dabney, <i>Systematic Theology</i> (Banner of Truth 1871, 1995).....	28
<i>John 16:23-24</i> (KJV)	28
James Madison, Letter to Henry Lee (June 25, 1824), in <i>Selections from the Private Correspondence of James Madison from 1813-1836</i> (J.C. McGuire ed., 1853)	8
James Madison, 1784, reprinted by Norman Cousins, <i>In God We Trust</i> (Harper and Brothers 1958).....	25
James Madison, Letter to Thomas Ritchie, (September 15, 1821) in <i>3 Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (Philip R. Fendall, ed., 1865).....	7
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , June 20, 1785, reprinted in <i>5 The Founders’ Constitution</i> (Phillip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds. 1987)	15, 16, 18
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Accommodation of Religion: An Update and Response to the Critics</i> , 60 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 685 (1992).....	20
<i>The Federalist No. 15</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	14

<i>The Federalist No. 62</i> (James Madison).....	11-12
Francis Pieper, 3 <i>Christian Dogmatics</i> (Concordia Publishing House 1953, 1970)	28
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> § 1871 (1833).....	20
Joseph Cardinal Ratzinger, <i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (Doubleday Edition 1995)	28
H.R. Rep. No. 33-124 (1854).....	21
Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Foundation for American Christian Educ. 2002) (1828).....	13
